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I  Hold the feeder upright. Squeeze just below the pads to release 
some air out of the reservoir (see the above picture).

I Keep squeezing while turning the feeder upside down.
I  Now release the pads. Some liquid will enter the reservoir.
I  Repeat the above steps until the reservoir is almost full. 

Note: If the reservoir is not filling properly, check that the slit 
in the pad is open. Use stronger finger pressure to help flow 
the liquid.

Feeding
I   Hold the feeder horizontally, with a slight angle upwards. If you 

hold the container in this way, you can refill the reservoir auto-
matically during the feeding, by squeezing just below the pads.

I   Gently squeeze the two pads on both sides of the reservoir, to 
push the liquid in the feeding tip of the reservoir.

I   Touch the infant’s lip with the tip of the reservoir to encourage 
the infant to open its mouth. 

I   Lay the reservoir on the infant’s lower lip (with the feeding tip 
upwards). Carefully tap on the feeder so that the liquid pooling 
in the reservoir can be fed to the infant. Usually, the infant will 
automatically lap the liquid.

Note:  If the feeder leaks, check that the feeder has been 
correctly assembled. 

Material: Reservoir and valve membrane: silicone; rest: 
polypropylene.
Disposal: According to local regulations.

Indicates the manufacturer

Indicates the date of manufacture 

Indicates the manufacturer’s batch code 
or lot 

Indicates the manufacturer’s product 
number  

Indicates that the packaging contains 
products intended to come in contact 
with food according to regulation (EC) No 
1935/2004.

Keep away from sunlight 

Fragile 

Keep dry 

Indicates that an item can technically be 
recycled 
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Indicates the material from which an 
item is made.

Indicates the number of products 
included in the package

Consult the instructions for use

Mengisi reservoir

           remas
                                                          lepaskan

I  Pegang feeder secara tegak. Remas tepat di bawah bantalan untuk 
mengeluarkan udara dari reservoir (lihat gambar di atas).

I  Tekan terus sambil membalikkan posisi feeder.
I  Sekarang lepaskan bagian bantalan. Sebagian cairan akan masuk ke 

dalam reservoir.
I  Ulangi langkah di atas hingga reservoir hampir penuh. 

Catatan: Jika reservoir tidak terisi dengan benar, periksa apakah 
celah pada bantalan terbuka. Gunakan tekanan jari yang lebih kuat 
untuk membantu mengalirkan cairan.

Menyusui
I   Pegang feeder secara horizontal, sedikit miring ke arah atas. Jika 

wadah dipegang dengan cara ini, Anda dapat mengisi ulang reservoir 
secara otomatis selama menyusui, dengan menekan tepat di bawah 
bagian bantalannya.

I   Tekan kedua bantalan pada kedua sisi reservoir secara perlahan 
untuk mendorong cairan ke dalam ujung feeder reservoir.

I   Sentuhkan bibir bayi ke ujung reservoir untuk mendorong bayi 
membuka mulutnya.

I   Letakkan reservoir pada bibir bawah bayi (dengan ujung feeder 
menghadap ke arah atas). Ketuk feeder secara perlahan agar cairan 
yang terkumpul di reservoir dapat masuk ke mulut bayi. Biasanya 
bayi akan meminum cairan tersebut secara otomatis.

Catatan:  Periksa apakah feeder telah terpasang dengan benar 
jika terjadi kebocoran. 

Bahan: Reservoir dan membran katup: silikon; bahan lainnya: 
polipropilena.
Pembuangan: Menurut peraturan setempat.

Menunjukkan produsen

Menunjukkan tanggal produksi

Menunjukkan kode batch atau lot 
produsen

Menunjukkan nomor produk produsen

Menunjukkan bahwa kemasan berisi 
produk yang ditujukan untuk 
bersentuhan dengan makanan 
berdasarkan peraturan  
(EC) No. 1935/2004.

Jauhkan dari sinar matahari langsung

Mudah rusak 

Jaga agar tetap kering

Mengindikasikan bahwa suatu barang 
bisa didaur ulang secara teknis
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Mengindikasikan bahan pembuatan dari 
suatu item.

Mengindikasikan jumlah produk yang 
tercakup dalam kemasan

Baca petunjuk penggunaan

I  Håll matningsskeden upprätt. Tryck ihop precis nedanför kuddarna 
för att släppa ut lite luft från behållaren (se bilden ovan).

I  Fortsätt att trycka ihop samtidigt som du vänder matningsskeden 
upp och ner.

I  Nu kan du släppa kuddarna. Lite vätska kan komma in i behållaren.
I  Upprepa stegen ovan tills behållaren är nästan helt fylld. 

Obs! Om behållaren inte fylls som den ska, kontrollera att skåran 
i kudden är öppen. Tryck hårdare med fingrarna för att öka 
vätskeflödet.

Matning
I   Håll matningsskeden horisontellt så att den riktas snett uppåt. 

Om du håller behållare på detta sätt kan du fylla på behållaren 
automatiskt medan babyn matas genom att krama strax nedanför 
kuddarna.

I   Tryck försiktigt på båda kuddarna på behållarens båda sidor så 
att vätskan kommer ner till spetsen av behållaren.

I   Nudda barnets läpp med behållarens spets för att uppmuntra 
barnet att öppna munnen. 

I   Placera behållaren på barnets underläpp (med behållarens 
spets uppåt). Knacka försiktigt på matningsskeden så att 
vätskan i behållaren kan matas till barnet. I de flesta fall 
kommer barnet automatiskt att dricka vätskan.

Obs!  Om matningsskeden läcker, kontrollera först att den 
monterats korrekt. 

Material: Behållare och ventilmembran: silikon; övrigt: 
polypropen.
Avfallshantering: Enligt lokala bestämmelser

Visar tillverkaren

Visar tillverkningsdatumet

Visar tillverkarens batchkod eller 
serienummer

Visar tillverkarens produktnummer

Visar att den här förpackningen 
innehåller produkter som är avsedda att 
komma i kontakt med livsmedel enligt 
förordning (EG) nr 1935/2004.

Förvara på avstånd från solljus

Ömtålig

Förvara på en torr plats

En del av återvinningsprocessen
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Anger vilket material en artikel är 
tillverkad av

Visar antalet produkter som ingår i 
paketet

Följ bruksanvisningen

I  Hold mateskjeen loddrett. Klem rett under kamrene for å slippe litt 
luft ut av munnstykket (se bildet ovenfor).

I Snu flasken på hodet mens du fortsetter å klemme.
I  Slipp trykket på kamrene. Litt væske vil flyte inn i munnstykket.
I  Gjenta trinnene ovenfor til munnstykket er nesten full. 

Merk: Hvis munnstykket ikke fylles ordentlig, kontroller at spalten 
i kammeret er åpen. Klem hardere for å få væsken til å flyte.

Mating
I   Hold mateskjeen vannrett, vinklet så vidt på skrå oppover.  

Hvis du holder beholder på denne måten, kan du fylle munnstykket 
automatisk under mating ved å klemme rett under kamrene.

I   Klem forsiktig på de to kamrene på hver side av munnstykket 
for å presse væsken ut til tuppen av munnstykket.

I   Berør spedbarnets leppe med munnstykket for å oppmuntre 
spedbarnet til å åpne munnen. 

I   Legg munnstykket på spedbarnets underleppe (med tuppen av 
mateskjeen pekende oppover). Dunk forsiktig på mateskjeen 
med fingeren slik at den oppsamlede væsken i munnstykket 
kan renne inn i spedbarnets munn. Som regel vil spedbarnet 
automatisk lepje i seg væsken.

Merk:  Hvis mateskjeen lekker, kontroller at den er satt  
sammen riktig. 

Materiale: Munnstykke og ventilmembran: silikon; resten: 
polypropylen.
Kassering: I henhold til lokale bestemmelser.

Angir produsenten

Angir produksjonsdato

Angir produsentens batchkode eller lot

Angir produsentens produktnummer

Angir at emballasjen inneholder 
produkter beregnet på å komme i 
kontakt med mat i henhold til forskrift 
(EC) nr. 1935/2004.

Må ikke utsettes for sollys

Skjør

Oppbevares tørt

Del av resirkuleringsprosess
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Angir materialet som et produkt  
er laget av

Angir antallet produkter i pakken

Følg bruksanvisningen

Intended use
The SoftCup is intended to feed breast milk and other liquids of 
similar consistency to infants.

Important safety information
Read all instructions before use
I  Use the product only for its intended use as described in this 

instruction manual.
I  Use by more than one infant without adequate reprocessing may 

present a health risk and could cause cross-contamination.
I Use Medela original accessories only.
I  Inspect before each use. Throw away at the first signs of damage, 

mould or weakness.
I  Never leave packaging and components unattended. Keep them 

out of reach of children.
SAVE THIS INSTRUCTION MANUAL

Important safeguards
I  Plastic containers and component parts become brittle when 

frozen and may break when dropped. 
I  Also, containers and component parts may become damaged if 

mishandled, e.g. dropped, over-tightened, or knocked over.
I Take appropriate care in handling containers and components.
I  Do not use the liquid if containers or components become damaged.

Cleaning
Important
I Only use drinking-quality water for cleaning.
I  Reprocess all parts prior to first use (see below). 
I  Clean all parts immediately after use.
I When cleaning the feeder, do not turn the reservoir inside out.
I  Do not clean the reservoir with a sharp or hard object (such as a 

brush, a toothpick or sharp fingernails).
I  The cleaning instructions below are general instructions. For 

country-specific regulations and guidelines, ask your Medela agent 
or visit our website (www.medela.com).

Before first use and once a day
I  Cover all parts with water and boil for five minutes. 
I  Leave to dry on a clean cloth.

After each use
I  Disassemble the feeder into its individual parts. Make sure 

to separate the yellow valve plate from the reservoir. Also 
separate the white membrane from the valve plate.

  Note: You can re-use the milk that is left in the container. 
However, you must throw away the milk left in the reservoir. 
Therefore, hold the feeder above the sink. Carefully unscrew 
the lid and remove it together with the reservoir and valve 
plate, so as not to spill milk. Discard the leftover milk from the 
reservoir.

I  Rinse all parts with cold water (approx. 20 °C). Rinse the slit in 
the pads of the reservoir thoroughly, to remove as much milk 
residue as possible. 

I  Clean all parts with plenty of warm, soapy water (approx. 
30 °C). Use a commercially available washing-up liquid,  
preferably without artificial fragrances and colouring. 

I  Rinse all parts with cold water (approx. 20 °C).
I  Alternatively, clean the product in the dishwasher. Place the 

parts on the top rack or in the cutlery section. Use a commer- 
cially available dishwashing detergent. 

I  Leave to dry on a clean cloth.

Storage
Put the clean parts in a clean storage bag or a clean environ-
ment. It is important that all residual moisture dries. Do not store 
parts in an airtight container/bag.

How to use
I  You can use the SoftCup as an alternative to cup feeding.
I  It is recommended that the mother performs her first feeding(s) 

with the SoftCup under the supervision of a professional/
trained staff. 

I  Wash your hands thoroughly with water and soap before 
touching the product (parts). Dry your hands with a fresh towel 
or a single-use paper towel.

I  Always check the temperature of the liquid before feeding.
  
Assembling the feeder

Lid           

Feeding tip

Pads     

Silicone reservoir

Membrane

Valve plate 
(with high rim on upper side)

Milk container

I  Hold the valve plate with the high rim facing upwards. Place the 
white membrane onto the valve plate, inside the rim. Push the 
membrane’s knob completely through the central hole of the valve 
plate.

I Fill the container with the required amount of liquid.
I  Place the assembled valve with the high rim upwards onto the 

container opening.
I  Place the reservoir on the valve plate, such, that the rim is inside 

the reservoir.
I  Slide the lid over the reservoir. Screw all parts firmly together with 

the lid.

Filling the reservoir

           squeeze
                                                          release

Tujuan penggunaan
SoftCup ditujukan untuk memberikan ASI dan cairan lainnya 
dengan konsistensi yang seragam untuk bayi.

Informasi keselamatan penting
Bacalah semua petunjuk sebelum menggunakan produk
I  Gunakan produk sesuai tujuan penggunaannya saja seperti yang 

dijelaskan dalam petunjuk penggunaan ini.
I  Penggunaan oleh lebih dari satu bayi tanpa pemrosesan ulang yang 

memadai bisa menimbulkan risiko kesehatan dan menyebabkan 
kontaminasi silang.

I  Gunakan aksesori asli Medela saja.
I  Periksa sebelum setiap penggunaan. Buang pada saat ditemukan 

tanda awal kerusakan, jamur, atau kecacatan.
I  Jangan membiarkan kemasan dan komponen tergeletak tanpa 

pengawasan. Jauhkan dari jangkauan anak-anak.
SIMPAN PANDUAN PETUNJUK INI

Langkah pengamanan penting
I  Wadah dan bagian komponen dari plastik menjadi rapuh saat beku 

dan dapat pecah jika jatuh.
I  Selain itu, wadah dan bagian komponen dapat rusak jika tidak 

ditangani dengan benar, misalnya terjatuh, terlalu kencang, atau 
terbentur.

I  Berhati-hatilah saat menangani wadah dan komponen.
I  Jangan gunakan cairan jika wadah atau komponen rusak.

Pembersihan
Penting
I  Hanya gunakan air yang benar-benar bersih untuk membersihkan 

produk.
I  Proses ulang semua komponen sebelum menggunakannya untuk 

pertama kali (lihat di bawah).
I  Bersihkan semua komponen segera setelah digunakan.
I  Jangan membalikkan bagian dalam reservoir ke arah luar saat 

membersihkan feeder.
I  Jangan membersihkan reservoir dengan benda tajam atau keras 

(seperti sikat, tusuk gigi, atau kuku jari yang tajam).
I  Petunjuk pembersihan yang tertera di bawah ini merupakan petunjuk 

umum. Untuk peraturan dan pedoman khusus negara tertentu, 
ajukan pertanyaan kepada agen Medela Anda atau kunjungi situs 
web kami (www.medela.com).

Sebelum digunakan untuk pertama kali dan sekali setiap 
hari
I  Rendam semua komponen dalam air dan rebus selama lima 

menit.
I  Letakkan di atas kain bersih hingga kering.

Setelah setiap penggunaan
I  Bongkar feeder menjadi komponen yang terpisah. Pastikan 

untuk memisahkan pelat katup kuning dari reservoir. Pisahkan 
juga membran putih dari pelat katup.

  Catatan: Anda dapat menggunakan kembali ASI yang tersisa 
dalam wadah. Namun, Anda harus membuang ASI yang tersisa 
dalam reservoir. Oleh karena itu, pegang feeder di atas bak 
cuci. Buka tutupnya secara perlahan-lahan dan lepaskan ber-
sama dengan reservoir dan pelat katup agar ASI tidak tumpah. 
Buang sisa ASI dari reservoir.

I  Bilas semua komponen dengan air dingin (suhu kira-kira  
20 °C). Bilas celah pada bantalan reservoir secara menyeluruh 
untuk membersihkan sisa ASI semaksimal mungkin.

I  Bersihkan semua komponen dengan air sabun yang banyak dan 
hangat (suhu kira-kira 30 °C). Gunakan cairan pembersih yang 
tersedia secara komersial, sebaiknya tanpa pewangi buatan 
dan pewarna.

I  Bilas semua komponen dengan air dingin (suhu kira-kira 20 °C).
I  Sebagai alternatif, bersihkan produk menggunakan mesin 

pencuci piring. Tempatkan komponen pada rak atas atau dalam 
bagian peralatan makan. Gunakan detergen pencuci piring 
yang tersedia secara komersial.

I  Letakkan di atas kain bersih hingga kering.

Penyimpanan
Tempatkan komponen yang bersih ke dalam kantong penyim-
panan yang bersih atau di lingkungan yang bersih. Semua sisa 
uap air harus benar-benar kering. Jangan menyimpan komponen 
dalam wadah/kantong yang kedap udara.

Cara Penggunaan
I  Anda dapat menggunakan SoftCup sebagai pengganti menyusui 

menggunakan botol.
I  Direkomendasikan agar ibu melakukan pemberian ASI 

pertamanya menggunakan SoftCup di bawah pengawasan staf 
profesional/terlatih.

I  Cuci tangan Anda secara menyeluruh dengan air dan sabun 
sebelum menyentuh (komponen) produk. Keringkan tangan 
Anda dengan handuk bersih atau tisu kertas sekali pakai.

I  Selalu periksa suhu cairan sebelum memberi makan bayi.
  
Merakit feeder

Tutup           

Bantalan ujung

feeder     

Reservoir silikon

Pelat Katup

Membran 
(dengan bagian tepi yang tinggi di sisi atas)

Wadah ASI

I  Pegang pelat katup dengan bagian tepi yang tinggi menghadap ke 
arah atas. Tempatkan membran putih di atas pelat katup, di dalam 
bagian tepi. Dorong kenop membran sepenuhnya melalui lubang 
tengah pada pelat katup.

I  Isi wadah dengan jumlah cairan yang diperlukan.
I  Tempatkan katup yang telah dirakit dengan bagian tepi yang tinggi 

menghadap ke arah atas pada bukaan wadah.
I  Tempatkan reservoir pada pelat katup dengan cara sedemikian rupa 

sehingga bagian tepinya berada di dalam reservoir.
I  Geser tutupnya ke atas reservoir. Kencangkan semua komponen 

bersama dengan tutupnya dengan baik.

Avsedd användning
SoftCup är avsedd för att mata bröstmjölk och andra vätskor med 
liknande konsistens till spädbarn.

Viktig säkerhetsinformation
Läs samtliga anvisningar före användning
I  Använd endast produkten för det den är avsedd för, i enlighet  

med denna bruksanvisning.
I  Om mer än ett barn använder apparaten utan att den steriliseras 

innebär det en hälsorisk och risk för smittoöverföring.
I Använd endast Medela originaltillbehör.
I  Inspektera före varje användning. Kasta produkten vid första 

anblicken av skada, mögel eller bräcklighet.
I  Lämna aldrig förpackningen eller delarna utan uppsikt. Förvara 

dem utom räckhåll för barn.
SPARA DENNA BRUKSANVISNING

Viktiga säkerhetsföreskrifter
I  Plastbehållare och andra delar blir sköra efter nedfrysning och kan 

gå sönder om de tappas. 
I  Dessutom kan behållare och andra komponenter skadas om de 

hanteras på fel sätt, t.ex. om de tappas, skruvas åt för hårt eller 
välts omkull.

I Var försiktig vid hantering av behållare och andra komponenter.
I  Använd inte vätskan om behållare eller andra komponenter skadas.

Rengöring
Viktigt
I Använd endast drickbart vatten vid rengöringen.
I  Rengör alla delar före första användning (se nedan) 
I  Samtliga delar måste rengöras omedelbart efter varje användning.
I Vänd inte ut och in på behållaren vid rengöring av matningsskeden.
I  Rengör inte behållaren med vassa eller hårda föremål (som t.ex. en 

borste, tandpetare eller vassa naglar).
I  Rengöringsanvisningarna nedan är allmänna anvisningar.  

För landsspecifika anvisningar och instruktioner, fråga ditt 
Medela-ombud eller besök vår hemsida (www.medela.com)

Före första användningen och en gång varje dag
I  Se till att alla delar är täckta med vatten och låt koka  

i fem minuter. 
I  Låt dem torka på en ren handduk.

Efter varje användning
I  Montera isär matningsskedens enskilda delar. Se till att 

separera den gula ventilplattan från behållaren. Separera  
också det vita membranet från ventilplattan.

  Obs! Du kan återanvända mjölken som är kvar i behållare. 
Du måste dock slänga mjölken som är kvar i behållaren. 
Håll matningsskeden ovanför diskbänken. Skruva försiktigt 
bort locket och ta bort det tillsammans med behållaren och 
ventilplattan så att ingen mjölk spills. Häll ut all överbliven 
mjölk i behållaren.

I  Skölj alla delar i kallt vatten (ca 20 °C). Spola skårorna  
i kuddarna i behållaren för att få bort så mycket mjölkrester 
som möjligt. 

I  Rengör alla delar i rikligt med varmt vatten och diskmedel 
(ca 30 °C). Använd ett kommersiellt tillgängligt diskmedel, 
företrädesvis utan konstgjorda doftämnen och färgämnen. 

I  Skölj alla delar i kallt vatten (ca 20 °C).
I  Du kan även rengöra produkten i diskmaskinen. Placera 

delarna i den övre korgen eller i bestickkorgen. Använd ett 
kommersiellt tillgängligt diskmedel. 

I  Låt dem torka på en ren handduk.

Lagring
Förvara alla rena delar i en ren förvaringsväska eller i en ren 
miljö. Det är viktigt att delarna torkar helt och hållet. Förvara  
inte delarna i en lufttät behållare/väska.

Användning
I  Du kan använda SoftCup som ett alternativ till att mata  

med bägare.
I  Vi rekommenderar att mamman utför de första matningarna 

med SoftCup under översyn av professionell/utbildad personal. 
I  Tvätta händerna noggrant med tvål och vatten innan du vidrör 

produkten eller någon av dess delar. Torka händerna med en 
ren handduk eller en pappershandduk för engångsbruk.

I  Kontrollera alltid vätskans temperatur innan du matar barnet.

Montering av matningsskeden

Lock  

Behållarens spets

Kuddar 

Silikonbehållare

Membran

Ventilplatta 
(med hög kant på ovansidan)

Mjölkbehållare

I  Håll ventilplattan med den höga kanten uppåt. Placera det vita 
membranet på ventilplattan, innanför kanten. Tryck membranets 
knopp helt genom hålet i mitten på ventilplattan.

I Fyll behållare med lämplig mängd vätska.
I  Sätt den ihopmonterade ventilen med den höga kanten uppåt  

på behållareöppningen.
I  Placera behållaren på ventilplattan så att kanten är innanför 

behållaren.
I  Dra locket över behållaren. Skruva fast alla delar ordentligt  

med locket.

Fyllning av behållare

         Tryck ihop
                                                          Släpp

Bruksområde
SoftCup er beregnet for å mate spedbarn med brystmelk og 
andre væsker med lignende konsistens.

Viktig sikkerhetsinformasjon
Les hele bruksanvisningen før bruk
I  Ikke bruk produktet til andre formål enn det er beregnet til.
I  Bruk hos flere spedbarn uten adekvat rengjøring kan utgjøre en 

helserisiko og føre til krysskontaminasjon.
I Bruk kun originaltilbehør fra Medela.
I  Kontroller produktet før hver bruk. Delene kastes ved første tegn 

på skade, mugg eller svakhet.
I  Oppbevar aldri emballasje og deler uten tilsyn. Oppbevares utenfor 

barns rekkevidde
TA VARE PÅ BRUKSANVISNINGEN

Viktige sikkerhetsregler
I  Plastbeholdere og komponentdeler blir skjøre når de er frosne og 

kan gå i stykker ved støt. 
I  Beholdere og deler kan også skades hvis de håndteres uforsiktig, 

f.eks. hvis man mister dem, skrur dem for hardt til eller velter dem.
I Vær forsiktig når du håndterer beholdere og delene.
I  Ikke bruk væsken hvis beholdere eller delene er skadet.

Rengjøring
Viktig
I Bruk bare vann av drikkekvalitet til rengjøring.
I  Rengjør alle deler før første gangs bruk (se nedenfor). 
I  Rengjør alle deler umiddelbart etter bruk.
I Ikke vreng munnstykket under rengjøring av mateskjeen.
I  Munnstykket må ikke rengjøres med skarpe eller harde 

gjenstander (f.eks. en børste, tannpirker eller skarpe negler).
I  Rengjøringsanvisningene nedenfor er generelle instruksjoner. 

For nasjonale forskrifter og retningslinjer kontakt din Medela-
representant eller besøk vår nettside (www.medela.com).

Før første gangs bruk og deretter én gang daglig
I  Dekk alle deler med vann og kok dem i fem minutter.
I  Legg til tørk på et rent håndkle.

Etter hver bruk
I  Demonter alle delene av mateskjeen. Sørg for å løsne den gule 

ventilplaten fra munnstykket. Løsne også den hvite membranen 
fra ventilplaten.

  Merk: Du kan bruke melken som er igjen i beholder på nytt. 
Du må imidlertid kaste melken som blir igjen i munnstykket. 
Hold derfor mateskjeen over vasken. Skru av lokket og ta det av 
sammen med munnstykket og ventilplaten, forsiktig slik at du 
ikke søler melk. Kast resten av melken fra munnstykket.

I  Skyll alle deler med kaldt vann (ca. 20 °C). Skyll spalten i 
kammeret på munnstykket grundig for å fjerne mest mulig  
av melkerestene. 

I  Rengjør alle deler med rikelig varmt såpevann (ca. 30 °C).  
Bruk kommersielt tilgjengelig oppvaskmiddel, helst uten 
kunstige dufter og fargestoffer. 

I  Skyll alle deler med kaldt vann (ca. 20 °C).
I  Produktet kan også rengjøres i oppvaskmaskin. Plasser delene 

i øvre skuff eller i bestikkurven. Bruk kommersielt tilgjengelig 
oppvaskmiddel.

I  Legg til tørk på et rent håndkle.

Lagring
Legg rene deler i en ren oppbevaringspose eller et rent miljø.  
Det er viktig at all fuktighet tørker opp. Deler skal ikke lagres  
i lufttette bokser eller poser.

Bruk av produktet
I  Du kan bruke SoftCup som et alternativ til matebeger.
I  Det anbefales at moren utfører sin(e) første mateøkt(er)  

med SoftCup under tilsyn av en fagperson/helsepersonell. 
I  Vask hendene dine grundig med såpe og vann før du berører 

produktet (deler). Tørk hendene med et rent håndkle eller  
et papirhåndkle til engangsbruk.

I  Kontroller alltid temperaturen på væsken før mating.

Sett sammen mateskjeen

Lokk           

Tuppen av munnstykket

Kammer 

Silikonmunnstykke

Membran

Ventilplate 
(med forhøyet kant på oversiden)

Melkebeholder

I  Hold ventilplaten slik at den forhøyede kanten peker oppover.  
Legg den hvite membranen på ventilplaten, på innsiden av kanten. 
Press knotten på membranen helt gjennom det midterste hullet  
på ventilplaten.

I Fyll beholder med riktig mengde væske.
I  Plasser den monterte ventilen over beholderåpningen slik at den 

forhøyede kanten peker oppover.
I  Plasser munnstykket på ventilplaten slik at kanten på ventilplaten 

havner inne i munnstykket.
I  Skyv lokket over munnstykket. Skru alle delene godt sammen  

med lokket.

Fyll munnstykke

                klem

                                                          frigjøring

I  Hold SoftCup opret. Klem lige under puderne for at trykke lidt luft ud 
af mundstykket (se billedet ovenfor).

I Bliv ved med at klemme, og vend bunden i vejret på SoftCup.
I  Giv nu slip på puderne. Der kommer lidt væske ind i mundstykket.
I  Gentag ovenstående trin, indtil mundstykket er næsten helt fuldt. 

Bemærk: Hvis mundstykket ikke fyldes korrekt, kontrollerer du, 
om spalten i puderne er åben. Tryk hårdere med fingrene for at få 
væsken til at flyde.

Madning
I   Hold SoftCup vandret, vinklet en smule opad. Hvis du holder 

beholder på den måde, kan du fylde mundstykket automatisk under 
madningen ved at klemme lige under puderne.

I   Tryk forsigtigt på de to puder på begge sider af mundstykket 
for at skubbe væsken ind i mundstykkets madningsske.

I   Rør ved spædbarnets læbe med skekanten af mundstykket for at 
opmuntre barnet til at åbne munden.

I   Læg mundstykket mod spædbarnets underlæbe (med 
madningsskeen opad). Bank forsigtigt på SoftCup, så væsken 
i mundstykket flyder ind i spædbarnets mund. Sædvanligvis vil 
spædbarnet automatisk bevæge tungen og indtage væsken.

Bemærk:  Hvis SoftCup lækker, skal du kontrollere, om den er 
blevet samlet korrekt. 

Materiale: Mundstykke og ventilmembran: silikone;  
resten: Polypropylen.
Bortskaffelse: I henhold til lokale forskrifter.

Angiver producenten

Angiver produktionsdatoen

Angiver producentens batch- eller 
partinummer

Angiver producentens produktnummer

Angiver, at emballagen indeholder 
produkter, der er beregnet til at komme i 
kontakt med fødevarer, i henhold til 
forordning (EF) nr. 1935/2004.

Holdes væk fra sollys

Skrøbeligt

Holdes tørt

Indgår i en genbrugsproces

PAP
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Angiver det materiale, en genstand er 
fremstillet af

Angiver antallet af produkter i 
emballagen

Læs brugsanvisningen

Tilsigtet anvendelse
SoftCup er en af spædbørn med brystmælk eller andre væsker 
med samme konsistens.

Vigtig sikkerhedsinformation
Læs alle instruktioner igennem før brug.
I  Brug kun produktet til det, det er beregnet til, som beskrevet i denne 

brugsanvisning.
I  Hvis produktet anvendes af mere end ét spædbarn, uden at det bliver 

tilstrækkeligt rengjort, kan det udgøre en sundhedsrisiko og forårsage 
krydskontaminering.

I Brug kun originalt tilbehør fra Medela.
I  Skal efterses før hver brug. Produktet bør bortskaffes, hvis der er 

tegn på beskadigelse, mug eller svagheder.
I  Hold til enhver tid emballage og komponenter under opsyn.  

Opbevar disse uden for børns rækkevidde.
GEM DENNE BRUGSANVISNING

Vigtige sikkerhedsforanstaltninger
I  Plastbeholdere og bestanddele bliver skrøbelige, når de fryses, og 

kan gå i stykker, hvis de tabes.
I  Beholdere og bestanddele kan også blive beskadiget, hvis de 

håndteres forkert, f.eks. bliver tabt, spændt for hårdt eller væltet.
I Vær forsigtig, når du håndterer beholdere og bestanddele.
I  Anvend ikke væsken, hvis beholdere eller bestanddele bliver beskadiget.

Rengøring
Vigtigt
I Brug kun vand af drikkevandskvalitet til rengøring.
I  Rengør alle dele før første brug (se nedenfor). 
I  Rengør alle dele umiddelbart efter brug.
I Vend ikke mundstykket med vrangen ud, når SoftCup rengøres.
I  Rengør ikke mundstykket med en skarp eller hård genstand (som 

f.eks. en børste, en tandstikker eller skarpe fingernegle).
I  Nedenstående rengøringsinstruktioner er generelle instruktioner.  

Få mere at vide om landespecifikke regler og retningslinjer ved at 
spørge din Medela-forhandler eller besøge vores websted  
(www.medela.dk).

Før første brug og én gang om dagen
I  Dæk alle dele med vand, og kog dem i fem minutter. 
I  Læg dem til tørre på en ren klud.

Efter hver brug
I  Skil SoftCup ad i dens enkelte dele. Husk at adskille den gule 

ventilplade og mundstykket. Adskil også den hvide membran og 
ventilpladen.

  Bemærk: Du kan genbruge den mælk, der er tilbage i beholder. 
Den mælk, der er tilbage i mundstykket, skal dog altid 
kasseres. Det gøres ved at holde SoftCup hen over vasken. 
Skru forsigtigt låget af, og tag det af sammen med mundstykket 
og ventilpladen, så mælken ikke spildes. Hæld den resterende 
mælk i mundstykket ud.

I  Skyl alle dele i koldt vand (ca. 20 °C). Skyl spalten i puderne i 
mundstykket grundigt for at fjerne så mange mælkerester som 
muligt.

I  Rengør alle dele i rigeligt, varmt sæbevand (ca. 30 °C). Brug 
et almindeligt opvaskemiddel, helst uden kunstig parfume og 
farvestoffer.

I Skyl alle dele i koldt vand (ca. 20 °C).
I  Produktet kan også rengøres i opvaskemaskine. Delene 

anbringes i stativet foroven eller i bestikholderen.  
Brug et almindeligt maskinopvaskemiddel.

I  Læg dem til tørre på en ren klud.

Opbevaring
Læg de rene dele i en ren opbevaringspose, eller opbevar dem i 
rene omgivelser. Det er vigtigt, at al tilbageværende fugt tørrer 
helt. Opbevar ikke delene i en lufttæt beholder/pose.

Sådan gør du
I  Du kan anvende SoftCup som alternativ til madning med 

drikkekop.
I  Det anbefales, at moderen gennemfører den/de første 

madning(-er) med SoftCup under opsyn af fagfolk /uddannet 
personale. 

I  Vask hænderne grundigt med sæbe og vand, før du rører ved 
produktet (enkeltdelene). Tør hænderne i et rent håndklæde eller 
et engangspapirhåndklæde.

I  Kontrollér altid væskens temperatur, før du mader spædbarnet.

Samling af SoftCup

Låg

Madningsske

Puder

Silikonemundstykke

Membran

Ventilplade
(med forhøjet kant på overside)

Mælkebeholder 

I  Hold ventilpladen med den forhøjede kant opad. Anbring den hvide 
membran på ventilpladen, inden for kanten. Skub membranens knop 
helt gennem midterhullet i ventilpladen.

I Fyld beholder med den ønskede mængde væske.
I  Placer den samlede ventil med den forhøjede kant opad på beholder 

åbning.
I  Anbring mundstykket på ventilpladen, så kanten er inde i 

mundstykket.
I  Skub låget over mundstykket. Skru alle dele fast sammen med låget.

Fyldning af mundstykke

              klem
                                                          slip



ARARRURUJAJAISIS

Instructions for use (EN)
Brugsanvisning (DA)
Bruksanvisning (NO)
Bruksanvisning (SV)
Instructions for use (ID)
Notkunarleiðbeiningar (IS)
使用説明書 (JA)
Инструкция по применению 
(RU)
(AR) تعليمات الاستخدام

SoftCup™

I  フィーダーを真っ直ぐに持ちます。パッドの下を指で押して
シリコーン容器から空気を出します（上の図を参照してく
ださい）。

I 押したまま、フィーダーを逆さまにします。
I  パッドを押さえていた指を離します。少量の母乳がシリコ
ーン容器に流れ込みます。

I  シリコーン容器がほぼいっぱいになるまで上の手順を繰り
返します。�  
注意: シリコーン容器が正しく充填されない場合は、パッド
のスリットが開いているかどうか確認してください。母乳が
流れるようにもう少し強く押してみてください。

授乳
I   フィダーを少し下に傾けた状態で水平に持ちます。容器を
このように持てば、パッドの下を押すだけで授乳中にシリ
コーン容器を再充填できます。

I   シリコーン容器の両側にある 2 つのパッドを優しく押
して、母乳をシリコーン容器の吸い口に押し出します。

I   シリコーン容器の先端部を乳児の唇に当てて、乳児が口を
開くように促します。

I   シリコーン容器を乳児の下唇に当てます（フィーダーを
傾けてください）。フィーダーをそっと軽く叩いて、母乳
が乳児の口に届くようにします。通常、乳児は吸い口に
溜まっている母乳を舐めながら飲みます。
注意:  フィーダーから母乳が漏れる場合は、フィーダーが

正しく組み立てられているか確認してください。

材質: シリコーン容器と薄膜: シリコーン; その他: ポリプ
ロピレン
廃棄: 地域の規則に従ってください。

製造元を示しています

製造日を示しています

製造元のバッチコードまたはロットを
示しています

製造元の製品番号を示しています

食品に接触する材質

本製品を直射日光に当てないでくだ
さい

衝撃に注意

水に濡れないようにしてください

リサイクル部品が使用されています

PAP
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製品の材質を示しています

同梱されている製品の数を示してい
ます

本使用説明書を参照してください

使用目的
SoftCup ダーは、母乳やその他同様の液体を乳児に供給す
るためのものです。

使用上の注意
ご使用になる前に「使用説明書」をよくお読みください。
I  使用説明書に記載されている使用目的以外に使用しない
でください。

I  十分な洗浄、消毒をせずに複数の乳児に使用すると、健康
上のリスクや交互汚染につながることがあります。

I 付属品は�Medela の純正品をご使用ください。
I  使用前に点検を行ってください。破損、かび、または、劣化
が見られた場合は廃棄してください。

I  パッケージや部品を放置しないでください。お子さまの手
が届かない場所で保管してください。
使用説明書は大切に保管してください。

安全にお使い頂くために
I  母乳容器や部品は凍ると壊れやすくなり、落下により破損
する恐れがあります。

I  また、母乳容器などの部品は、落としたり、過度に締めた
り、倒したりすると、破損する恐れがあります。

I 母乳容器や部品の取り扱いには十分ご注意ください。
I  容器や部品が破損した場合は、母乳を使用しないでくださ
い。

洗浄
重要
I 洗浄には、飲料水と同品質の水をご使用ください。
I  初めて使用する前に、すべての部品を洗浄・消毒します�
（下記を参照してください）。

I  使用後直ぐにすべての部品を洗浄します。
I  フィーダーを洗浄する際に、シリコーン容器を裏返さない
でください。

I  シリコーン容器を洗浄する際に、尖ったものや硬いもの�
（ブラシ、つまようじ、または、尖った指の爪など）を使用
しないでください。

I  下記の洗浄についての説明は一般的な内容です。国
別の規制やガイドラインについては、M e d e l a  代理店ま
でお問い合わせになるか、または、弊社ウェブサイト 
(www.medela.com) をご覧ください。

初めて使用する前、および、1 日 1 回
I  すべての部品を水に浸して、沸騰後�5 �分間煮沸させ
ます。

I  清潔なふきんの上で乾燥させます。

毎回使用後
I  フィーダーをそれぞれの部品に分解します。必ず、黄色
のバルブプレートをシリコーン容器から取り外してくだ
さい。白い薄膜もバルブプレートから取り外します。

  注意: 容器に残っている母乳は再利用できますが、シ
リコーン容器に残った母乳は廃棄してください。その
ため、フィーダーは流し台の上で取り扱ってください。
母乳がこぼれないように、ふたを丁寧に緩めて、シリ
コーン容器とバルブプレートを一緒に取り外し、シリ
コーン容器に残っている母乳を廃棄します。

I  すべての部品を清潔な常温（約�20 °C）の水ですすいで
ください。シリコーン容器のパッドとパッド内のスリット
を十分にすすいで、残った母乳をできるだけ取り除き
ます。

I  すべての部品を洗剤の入ったぬるま湯（約�30 °C）で十
分に洗浄します。市販の食器洗い用洗剤を使用します。
できれば、人工香料や着色料を含まない洗剤を使用し
てください。

I  すべての部品を清潔な常温（約20 °C）の水ですすいで
ください。

I  あるいは、製品を食器洗い機で洗浄します。部品を上
段のラック、または、カトラリー立てに入れます。市販の
食器洗い機用洗剤を使用します。

I  清潔なふきんの上で乾燥させます。

保管方法
清潔な部品を清潔なバッグまたは清潔な環境内に保管し
ます。残った水分はすべて乾燥させることが重要です。部
品を密閉した容器/バッグに保管しないでください。

使用方法
I  SoftCup はカップ授乳の代わりに使用できます。
I  お母様が SoftCup を使用して初めて授乳する際には、専
門家や使用方法に詳しいスタッフが立ち会うことを推奨
します。

I  製品に触れる前に、必ず水と石鹸で手をよく洗ってくだ
さい。清潔なタオルまたは使い捨てペーパータオルで手
を拭き乾燥させます。

I  授乳の前には母乳の温度を必ず確認してください。

フィーダーの組み立て方

ふた

吸い口

パッド
シリコーン容器
薄膜

バルブプレート 
（上部に突起があります）

母乳容器

I  突起のある面が上向きになるようにバルブプレートを持ち
ます。白い薄膜をバルブプレートの上、突起の内側に取り
付けます。薄膜の「つまみ」をバルブプレートの中央の穴
に完全に押し込みます。

I 容器に必要な量の母乳を入れます。
I  突起のある面を上向きにして、組み立てたバルブプレート
を容器開口部に取り付けます。

I  突起部分がシリコーン容器の内側になるように、シリコー
ン容器をバルブプレートに取り付けます。

I  ふたをスライドしてシリコーン容器に取り付けます。ふたを
しっかりと締め、すべての部品を固定します。

液体の充填方法

                押す
                                                          離す

I  Держите поильник вертикально. Сожмите его чуть ниже 
выступов, чтобы выпустить наружу воздух из резервуара  
(см. рисунок выше).

I Продолжая сжимать, переверните поильник вверх дном.
I  Разожмите пальцы. Жидкость начнет поступать в резервуар.
I  Повторяйте эти действия, пока не наполните резервуар почти 

до конца. 
Внимание! Если резервуар не наполняется должным 
образом, проверьте, что щели в выступах открыты. Сильнее 
сжимайте резервуар пальцами для улучшения потока 
жидкости.

Кормление
I   Держите поильник горизонтально, слегка наклоняя 

его донышком вверх. Если держать контейнер таким 
образом, наполнять резервуар во время кормления можно 
автоматически, сжимая область под выступами.

I   Мягко нажмите на выступы, расположенные по обеим 
сторонам резервуара, чтобы переместить жидкость в 
резервуар для кормления.

I   Прикоснитесь наконечником резервуара к губам ребенка, 
чтобы он открыл рот. 

I   Расположите резервуар на нижней губе ребенка 
(наконечником для кормления вверх). Осторожно 
встряхните поильник, чтобы жидкость из резервуара 
начала поступать в рот ребенка. Обычно ребенок 
принимает жидкость автоматически.

Внимание!  Если поильник протекает, проверьте 
правильность его сборки. 

Материал: Резервуар и мембрана клапана: силикон; 
остальное: полипропилен.
Утилизация: в соответствии с местным законодательством.

Указание на изготовителя

Указание на дату изготовления

Указание на код или номер партии 
изготовителя

Указание на номер изделия 
изготовителя

Упаковка содержит материалы, 
предназначенные для контакта с 
пищевыми продуктами (согласно 
Регламенту (ЕС) № 1935/2004).

Изделие необходимо защищать от 
прямых солнечных лучей

Хрупкое

Хранить в сухом месте

Подлежит переработке

PAP

20

PAP

21

Материал, из которого изготовлено 
изделие

Указание на количество изделий в 
упаковке

Необходимо ознакомиться с 
инструкциями по применению

Назначение
SoftCup предназначен для кормления детей грудным 
молоком и другими жидкостями подобной консистенции.

Важная информация по технике безопасности
Полностью прочтите инструкцию перед началом 
использования.
I  Используйте устройство только по прямому назначению, 

описанному в данной инструкции.
I  Использование несколькими детьми без соответствующей 

повторной обработки может представлять риск для здоровья 
и вызвать перекрестное инфицирование.

I Используйте только оригинальные аксессуары Medela.
I  Перед каждым применением тщательно осмотрите изделие. 

При первых признаках повреждения, образования плесени 
или износа изделие следует утилизировать.

I  Не оставляйте упаковку или компоненты изделия без 
присмотра. Беречь от детей.

СОХРАНЯЙТЕ ДАННУЮ ИНСТРУКЦИЮ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ

Правила безопасности
I  Пластиковые контейнеры и составные части могут стать 

хрупкими в результате заморозки и разбиться при падении. 
I  Кроме того, контейнеры и составные части могут быть 

повреждены в результате неправильного обращения, 
например в случае падения, при слишком плотном 
закручивании или опрокидывании.

I  Будьте осторожны при работе с контейнеры и составными 
частями.

I  Не используйте жидкость, если контейнеры или составные 
части повреждены.

Обработка
Важно
I Для очистки следует использовать только питьевую воду.
I  Перед первым использованием обработайте все составные 

части (см. ниже). 
I  Сразу после использования промойте все детали.
I При очистке поильника не выворачивайте резервуар.
I  Не используйте острые и твердые предметы (такие как щетки, 

зубочистки или острые ногти) для очистки резервуара.
I  Приведенные ниже инструкции по обработке являются 

общими указаниями. Инструкции и правила для отдельных 
стран можно узнать у представителя компании Medela или  
на нашем веб-сайте (www.medela.com).

Перед первым использованием и ежедневно
I  Полностью залейте детали водой и прокипятите в течение 

пяти минут.
I  Поместите на чистое полотенце для высыхания.

После каждого использования
I  Разберите поильник на части. Отделите желтую пластину 

клапана от резервуара. Также отделите белую мембрану 
от пластины клапана.

  Внимание! Оставшееся в контейнер молоко можно 
повторно использовать. Однако молоко, оставшееся в 
резервуаре, следует слить. Поэтому держите поильник 
над раковиной. Осторожно отвинтите крышку и снимите 
ее вместе с резервуаром и пластиной клапана, чтобы 
не пролить молоко. Слейте в раковину оставшееся в 
резервуаре молоко.

I  Прополощите все детали холодной водой (ок. 20 °C). 
Тщательно промойте холодной водой выступы резервуара 
и щели между ними для максимально эффективного 
удаления остатков молока. 

I  Промойте все детали обильным количеством мыльной 
теплой воды (ок. 30 °C). Используйте доступные на рынке 
жидкие моющие средства, предпочтительно не имеющие 
искусственных ароматизаторов и красителей 

I  Прополощите все детали холодной водой (ок. 20 °C).
I  Изделие можно также мыть в посудомоечной машине. В 

этом случае детали следует размещать на верхней полке 
или в отделении для ножей. Используйте доступные на 
рынке средства для мытья посуды. 

I  Поместите на чистое полотенце для высыхания.

Хранение
Поместите чистые детали в чистый пакет для хранения 
или в чистое место. Очень важно, чтобы детали полностью 
высохли. Не храните детали в герметичном контейнере 
или пакете.

Порядок действий
I  Поильник SoftCup можно использовать в качестве 

альтернативы традиционной бутылочке.
I  Матерям рекомендуется проводить первые кормления 

с помощью SoftCup под наблюдением специалиста/
обученного персонала. 

I  Тщательно вымойте руки с мылом перед соприкосновением 
с изделием (его деталями). Вытрите руки чистым полотенцем 
или одноразовым бумажным полотенцем.

I  Всегда проверяйте температуру жидкости перед 
кормлением ребенка.

Сборка поильника

Крышка  

Наконечник для кормления

Выступы 
Силиконовый резервуар
Мембрана

Пластина клапана 
(с высоким краем верхней части)

Контейнер для молока

I  Держите пластину клапана высоким краем вверх. 
Разместите белую мембрану на пластине клапана внутри 
краев. Полностью протолкните выступающую часть 
мембраны через центральное отверстие в пластине клапана.

I Наполните контейнер необходимым количеством жидкости.
I  Установите собранный клапан высоким краем вверх на 

горлышко контейнер.
I  Установите резервуар на пластину клапана так, чтобы край 

оказался внутри резервуара.
I  Наденьте на резервуар крышку. Плотно закрутите крышку, 

соединив все детали.

Наполнение резервуар

           сожмите
                                                                    отпустите

الغرض من الاستخدام
 SoftCup مصممة لتغذية الرضُع بحليب الأم والسوائل الأخرى ذات 

القوام المماثل.

معلومات مهمة عن السلامة
اقرئي جميع التعليمات قبل الاستخدام

I  استخدمي المنتج فقط في الغرض المخصص من أجله كما هو محدد 
في دليل التعليمات هذا.

I  استخدام المنتج لتغذية أكثر من رضيع واحد بدون إعادة المعالجة 
الملائمة قد يشكل خطراً على الصحة ويمكن أن يسبب انتقال 

الملوثات.
استخدمي ملحقات Medela الأصلية فقط.  I

I  افحصي المنتج قبل كل استخدام. وتخلصي منه عند اكتشاف أولى 
علامات التلف، أو التعفن، أو الضعف.

I  لا تتركي أبدًا مواد التغليف والمكونات بدون رقابة. حافظي على 
بقائها بعيدًا عن متناول الأطفال.

احفظي دليل التعليمات هذا.

إجراءات وقائية مهمة
I  حاوية الحليب وأجزاء المكونات البلاستيكية تصبح هشة عند تجميدها 

وقد تنكسر عند سقوطها. 
I  كما أنَّ حاوية الحليب وأجزاء المكونات قد تصبح تالفة في حالة سوء 

استعمالها، على سبيل المثال سقوطها، أو الإفراط في إحكام غلقها، أو 
ارتطامها.

توخي العناية المناسبة في استعمال حاوية الحليب والمكونات.  I
I  لا تستخدمي السائل إذا أصبحت حاوية الحليب أو المكونات تالفة.

التنظيف
مهم

استخدمي فقط مياه بجودة مياه الشرب من أجل التنظيف.  I
I  أعيدي معالجة جميع الأجزاء قبل الاستخدام لأول مرة )اطّلعي أدناه(. 

I  نظّفي جميع الأجزاء فوراً بعد الاستخدام.
I  عند تنظيف زجاجة الإرضاع، لا تقلبي الخزان بحيث يصبح سطحه 

الداخلي إلى الخارج.
في الخزان بشيء حاد أو صلب )على سبيل المثال فرشاة، أو  I  لا تنظِّ

عود لتنظيف الأسنان، أو أظافر حادة(.
I  تعليمات التنظيف أدناه هي تعليمات عامة. وبالنسبة للتوجيهات 

 Medela واللوائح التنظيمية الخاصة بالبلد، يمكنكِ سؤال وكيل شركة
.)www.medela.com( لديكِ أو زيارة موقعنا الإلكتروني

قبل الاستخدام للمرة الأولى ومرة واحدة في اليوم
I  قومي بتغطية جميع الأجزاء بالماء وغليها لمدة خمس دقائق. 

I  دعيها لتجف على قطعة قماش نظيفة.

بعد كل استخدام
I  قومي بتفكيك الأجزاء الفردية لزجاجة الإرضاع. وتأكدي من فصل 
لوح الصمام الأصفر عن الخزان. وافصلي أيضًا الغشاء الأبيض عن 

لوح الصمام.

   ملاحظة: يمكنكِ إعادة استخدام الحليب المتبقي في حاوية.
 إلا أنه يجب عليكِ التخلص من الحليب المتبقي في الخزان. 

ولذلك، أمسكي زجاجة الإرضاع فوق الحوض. وقومي بفك 
الغطاء اللولبي بعناية وانزعيه مع الخزان ولوح الصمام، بحيث لا 

.ينسكب أي حليب. وأزيلي بقايا الحليب من الخزان

I  اشطفي جميع الأجزاء بماء بارد )بدرجة حرارة 20 درجة مئوية 
تقريباً(. واشطفي جيدًا الشق الطولي في الوسادتين الرقيقتين 

بالخزان، لإزالة أكبر قدر ممكن من بقايا الحليب. 
في جميع الأجزاء بكمية وافرة من ماء دافئ مذاب فيه صابون  I  نظِّ

)بدرجة حرارة 30 درجة مئوية تقريباً(. واستخدمي أحد سوائل 
الغسيل المتاحة تجارياً، ويفضل بدون ألوان وعطور صناعية. 

I  اشطفي جميع الأجزاء بماء بارد )بدرجة حرارة 20 درجة مئوية تقريباً(.
في المنتج في غسالة الصحون. ضعي الأجزاء  I  أو بدلاً من ذلك، نظِّ

على الرف العلوي أو في قسم أدوات تناول الطعام. واستخدمي 
أياً من منظفات غسل الأطباق المتوفرة تجارياً. 

I  دعيها لتجف على قطعة قماش نظيفة.

التخزين
ضعي الأجزاء النظيفة في حقيبة تخزين نظيفة أو في بيئة نظيفة. 

ومن المهم أن تجف كل الرطوبة المتبقية. لا تخزني الأجزاء في 
حقيبة/حاوية غير منفذة للهواء.

كيفية الاستخدام
I   يمكنك استخدام SoftCup كبديل عن الإرضاع بالكوب.

I    يوصى بأن تؤدي الأم أول عملية إرضاع )عمليات إرضاع( لها 
باستخدام SoftCup تحت إشراف عاملين محترفين/مدربين. 

I    اغسلي يديكِ جيدًا بالماء والصابون قبل لمس 
المنتج )الأجزاء(. جففي يديكِ بمنشفة نظيفة 

أو منشفة ورقية مخصصة للاستخدام مرة واحدة.
تحققي دائمًا من درجة حرارة السائل قبل الإرضاع.    I

  
تجميع زجاجة الإرضاع

غطاء           

طرف إرضاع

وسادتان رقيقتان     

خزان سليكون

غشاء

لوح الصمام 
)بحيث تتجه الحافة المرتفعة إلى الجانب العلوي(

حاوية الحليب

I  أمسكي لوح الصمام بحيث تكون الحافة المرتفعة مواجهة لأعلى. 
وضعي الغشاء الأبيض على لوح الصمام، داخل الحافة. وادفعي 

مقبض الغشاء بالكامل خلال الفتحة المركزية للوح الصمام.
املئي حاوية بالكمية المطلوبة من السائل.  I

I  ضعي الصمام المجمع بحيث تتجه الحافة المرتفعة لأعلى فوق فتحة 
حاوية.

I  ضعي الخزان على لوح الصمام بحيث تكون الحافة داخل الخزان.
I  مرري الغطاء فوق الخزان. قومي بتركيب جميع الأجزاء بإحكام معًا 

باستخدام الغطاء.

ملء خزان

                                                           الضغط
                 التحرير

I  أمسكي زجاجة الإرضاع في وضع قائم. واضغطي مباشرة أسفل 
الوسادتين الرقيقتين لتحرير بعض الهواء خارج الخزان )اطّلعي على 

الصورة أعلاه(.
استمري في الضغط أثناء قلب زجاجة الإرضاع رأسًا على عقب.  I

I  الآن، حرري الوسادتين الرقيقتين. وسيدخل بعض السائل في 
الخزان.

 I  كرري الخطوات أعلاه حتى يمتلئ الخزان تقريباً.
ملاحظة: إذا كان الخزان لا يمتلئ كما ينبغي، فتحققي من أنَّ 

الشق الطولي بالوسائد الرقيقة مفتوح. واضغطي بشكل أقوى 
.بالأصابع للمساعدة في تدفق السائل

الإرضاع
I   أمسكي زجاجة الإرضاع أفقياً، بزاوية طفيفة لأعلى. إذا أمسكتِ 

حاوية بهذه الطريقة، فيمكنكِ إعادة ملء الخزان تلقائياً أثناء الإرضاع، 
بالضغط مباشرةً أسفل الوسادتين الرقيقتين.

I   اضغطي برفق على الوسادتين الرقيقتين بكلا جانبي الخزان، لدفع 
السائل في طرف الإرضاع للخزان.

I   المسي شفة الرضيع بطرف الخزان لتشجيع الرضيع على فتح فمه. 
I   ضعي الخزان على شفة الرضيع السفلى )بحيث يتجه طرف الإرضاع 

لأعلى(. انقري على زجاجة الإرضاع بعناية بحيث يمكن تغذية 
الرضيع بالسائل المتجمع في الخزان. عادةً ما سيقوم الرضيع 

بلعق السائل تلقائياً.
ملاحظة:  في حالة حدوث تسرب من زجاجة الإرضاع، تحققي من أنَّ 

زجاجة الإرضاع قد تم تجميعها بصورة صحيحة. 

خامات الصنع: الخزان وغشاء الصمام: سليكون؛ 
البقية: بولي بروبلين.

التخلص من المنتج: وفقًا للوائح التنظيمية المحلية.

يشير إلى الجهة المُصنِّعة

يشير إلى تاريخ التصنيع

يشير إلى رمز الدفعة أو رقم التشغيلة 
الخاص بالجهة المُصنِّعة

يشير إلى رقم المنتج الخاص بالجهة المُصنِّعة

يشير إلى أنَّ العبوة تحتوي على منتجات 
مخصصة للاستخدام في الطعام بموجب 
اللائحة .1935/ رقم 2004 (EC) التوجيه

يجب الاحتفاظ بالمنتج بعيدًا عن أشعة 
الشمس

المنتج سهل الانكسار

يجب إبقاء المنتج في حالة جافة

جزء من عملية إعادة التدوير

يشير إلى المادة المصنوعة منها عنصر ما
PAP

20

PAP

21

يشير إلى عدد المنتجات المضمنة في 
العبوة

راجعي تعليمات الاستخدام

I  Haltu mataranum uppréttum. Þrýstu rétt fyrir neðan púðana til  
að losa svolítið loft út úr skeiðartúttunni (sjá myndina að ofan).

I Haltu áfram að þrýsta um leið og þú snýrð mataranum á hvolf.
I  Slepptu nú púðunum. Vökvi fer inn í skeiðartúttuna.
I  Endurtaktu ofangreind skref þar til skeiðartúttan er næstum full. 

Ath.: Ef skeiðartúttan fyllist ekki almennilega skaltu athuga hvort að 
raufin í púðanum sé opin. Notaðu meiri fingurþrýsting til að hjálpa til 
við flæði vökvans.

Gjöf
I   Haltu mataranum láréttum, með smá horni upp á við. Ef þú heldur 

íláti á þennan hátt getur þú fyllt skeiðartúttuna aftur sjálfkrafa meðan 
á gjöf stendur með því að þrýsta rétt fyrir neðan púðana.

I   Þrýstu varlega á púðana á báðum hliðum skeiðartúttunnar til að 
þrýsta vökvanum niður í mötunarenda hennar.

I   Snertu varir ungbarnsins með endanum á skeiðartúttunni til að hvetja 
það til að opna munninn.

I   Leggðu skeiðartúttuna á neðri vör ungbarnsins (með 
mötunarendann upp á við). Bankaðu varlega á matarann þannig 
að hægt sé að mata ungbarnið á vökvanum sem safnast upp 
í skeiðartúttunni. Venjulega drekkur ungbarnið vökvann án 
mikillar hvatningar.

Ath.:  Ef matarinn lekur skaltu athuga hvort hann hafi verið 
settur rétt saman. 

Efni: Skeiðartútta og lokahimna: Silíkon; afgangur: Pólýprópýlen.
Förgun: Samkvæmt reglum á viðkomandi stað.

Gefur framleiðanda til kynna

Gefur til kynna framleiðsludagsetningu

Gefur til kynna lotunúmer eða lotu 
framleiðandans

Gefur til kynna framleiðslunúmer 
framleiðandans

Gefur til kynna að umbúðirnar innihaldi 
vörur sem eiga að komast í snertingu við 
mat samkvæmt reglugerð 
(EB)1935/2004.

Geymist fjarri sólarljósi

Brothætt

Halda skal þurru

Hluti af endurvinnsluferli

PAP

20

PAP

21

Gefur til kynna úr hvaða efni hlutur er 
gerður

Gefur til kynna fjölda af vörum sem 
pakkningin inniheldur

Athuga skal notkunarleiðbeiningar

Tilætluð notkun
SoftCup er ætlaður til að gefa ungbörnum brjóstamjólk og aðra 
vökva af svipaðri þykkt.

Mikilvægar upplýsingar varðandi öryggi
Lesið leiðbeiningarnar fyrir notkun
I  Vöruna skal aðeins nota fyrir tilætlaða notkun eins og lýst 

er í þessum leiðarvísi.
I  Notkun fyrir fleira en eitt ungbarn, án fullnægjandi hreinsunar á 

milli, kann að stuðla að heilsufarslegri áhættu og krossmengun.
I Notaðu einungis upprunalega Medela aukahluti.
I  Skoðaðu fyrir hverja notkun. Fleygja skal við fyrstu merki um 

skemmdir, myglu eða slit.
I  Aldrei skal skilja umbúðir og íhluti eftir án eftirlits. Geymið þar 

sem börn ná ekki til.
GEYMDU ÞESSA LEIÐBEININGAHANDBÓK

Mikilvægar öryggisleiðbeiningar
I  Plastíláti og íhlutir verða stökkir þegar þeir frjósa og geta brotnað ef 

þeir detta á gólfið.
I  Þar að auki geta íláti og íhlutir skaddast við illa meðferð, t. d. við fall 

í gólf, við ofherslu tappa, eða ef þeim er velt um koll.
I Gættu viðeigandi varúðar við meðhöndlun íláti og íhluta.
I  Notaðu ekki vökvann ef íláti eða íhlutir skemmast.

Hreinsun
Mikilvægt
I Aðeins skal nota hreint drykkjarhæft vatn til hreinsunar.
I  Hreinsa skal alla hluti fyrir fyrstu notkun (sjá að neðan). 
I  Hreinsaðu alla hluti strax eftir notkun.
I Þegar matarinn er hreinsaður skal ekki ranghverfa skeiðartúttunni.
I  Ekki skal hreinsa skeiðartúttuna með beittum eða hörðum hlut (eins 

og bursta, tannstöngli eða beittum nöglum).
I  Hreinsunarleiðbeiningarnar að neðan eru almennar leiðbeiningar. 

Vegna reglugerða og viðmiðunarregla í hverju landi fyrir sig skaltu 
spyrja fulltrúa Medela eða heimsækja vefsvæði okkar  
(www.medela.com).

Fyrir fyrstu notkun og síðan einu sinni á dag
I  Hylja skal alla hluta með vatni og sjóða í fimm mínútur. 
I  Láttu þorna á hreinum klút.

Eftir hverja notkun
I  Taktu matarann í sundur í staka hluta. Gættu þess að skilja 

gulu lokaplötuna frá skeiðartúttunni. Skildu einnig hvítu 
himnuna frá lokaplötunni.

  Ath.: Þú getur notað mjólkina sem eftir er í íláti aftur. 
Hins vegar verður þú að henda mjólkinni sem eftir er í 
skeiðartúttunni. Því skaltu halda mataranum yfir vaskinum. 
Skrúfaðu lokið varlega af og fjarlægðu það ásamt 
skeiðartúttunni og lokaplötunni, svo að þú hellir ekki niður 
mjólk. Fleygðu afganginum af mjólkinni úr skeiðartúttunni.

I  Skolaðu alla hluta með köldu vatni (u.þ.b. 20°C). Skolaðu 
raufarnar í púðunum á skeiðartúttunni til að fjarlægja eins 
mikið af mjólkurleifum og hægt er.

I  Hreinsaðu alla hluta með miklu volgu sápuvatni (u.þ.b. 30°C). 
Notaðu uppþvottalög sem hægt er að fá í verslunum, helst án 
gerviilms og -litar.

I  Skolaðu alla hluta með köldu vatni (u.þ.b. 20°C).
I  Einnig er hægt að hreinsa vöruna í uppþvottavélinni. 

Settu hlutana í efstu grindina eða í hnífaparaskúffuna. 
Notaðu uppþvottalög sem hægt er að fá í verslunum.

I  Láttu þorna á hreinum klút.

Geymsla
Settu hreinu hlutana í hreinan geymslupoka eða í hreint umhverfi.  
Mikilvægt er að allur raki sem eftir er þorni. Geymdu ekki hlutana 
í loftþéttu íláti/poka.

Notkunarleiðbeiningar
I  Hægt er að nota SoftCup sem valkost við skeiðarmötun.
I  Mælt er með að móðirin framkvæmi sína fyrstu mötun með 

SoftCup undir eftirliti sérmenntað/þjálfaðs starfsfólks.
I  Þvoðu hendurnar vandlega með vatni og sápu áður en þú snertir  

vöruna (hlutana). Þurrkaðu hendurnar með hreinu handklæði 
eða einnota pappírsþurrku.

I  Alltaf skal athuga hitastig vökvans fyrir gjöf.

Matarinn settur saman

Lok 

Mötunarendi

Púðar

Silíkon-skeiðartútta

Himna

Lokaplata 
(með hárri brún á efri hlið)

Mjólkuríláti

I  Haltu lokaplötunni þannig að háa brúnin snúi upp. Settu hvítu 
himnuna upp á lokaplötuna, fyrir innan brúnina. Þrýstu hnúðnum 
himnunni algjörlega gegnum miðgatið á lokaplötunni.

I Fylltu íláti af áskildu magni af vökva.
I  Settu samsetta lokann með háu brúnina upp á ílátiopið.
I  Settu skeiðartúttuna á lokaplötuna þannig að brúnin sé inni  

í skeiðartúttunni.
I  Renndu lokinu yfir skeiðartúttuna. Skrúfaðu alla hluta þétt  

saman með lokinu.

Fyllt skeiðartútta

             þrýsta
                                                          losa


